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FY19 marks the 21st year out of the past 26 that the Kentucky Lottery has achieved record sales. Scratch-off tickets once 
again were the largest individual retail game category, finishing the year at $669.2 million. This is a $56.1 million (9.2%) 
increase from the previous year, by far the largest dollar increase of any product line. Thanks to a near world-record 
jackpot run in October 2018, Mega Millions saw the largest percentage increase of any game sold for the full fiscal year. 
Mega Millions sales rose 58.5% ($23.3 million) to $63.1 million. A game enhancement to 5 Card Cash also positively 
increased sales for this product, up 12.1% ($742,000) to $6.9 million for FY19.

Fueled by several new initiatives, sales of our iLottery Instant Play category rose dramatically by almost 70%. FY19 sales 
for the platform were $17.3 million, compared with $10.3 million in FY18. 

This past year saw several milestones, including the celebration of our 30th anniversary and the launch of a new logo. 
We take great pride in finishing FY19 in such a record-breaking fashion and look forward to new initiatives slated for 
FY20 which we believe will continue our positive growth.

ACHIEVING Record Sales

Sincerely,

Matthew G. Bevin, Governor 

Matthew G. Bevin 
Governor 

Commonwealth of Kentucky 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

700 Capitol Avenue 
Suite 100 

Frankfort, KY 40601 
(502) 564-2611

Fax: (502) 564-2517 

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Tom Delacenserie 
President and CEO 
Kentucky Lottery 
Corporation

With three decades of history now in the books, it’s challenging to still be breaking records – yet that’s exactly what the 
Kentucky Lottery has accomplished.

Congratulations to the Lottery’s staff, management, retailers and board of directors for once again shattering a sales 
record by finishing fiscal year 2019 by selling $1,129,655,000 in tickets. That’s the largest sales figure in Kentucky Lottery 
history, an $87.1 million jump over last year’s record number.

The Lottery’s cash transfers to the Commonwealth in FY19 were $272.7 million, an increase of nearly $10 million (and 
another record). These transfers are even more impactful now, as I’ve kept the promise from 30 years ago of making 
sure all Kentucky Lottery proceeds go to education. Thanks to my administration’s mandate to dedicate all of these 
funds to college scholarship and grant programs, more money than ever is available to help our state’s best, brightest 
and most deserving students attend college in Kentucky and remain here to begin their careers after college. I strongly 
believe that a better-educated workforce in Kentucky – with our students trained in disciplines that employers actively 
seek – is key to our success. 

Our administration has also continued to set aside funding for workforce development programs in high-demand fields 
and dual-credit high school courses allowing students to complete part of their freshman year of college before they 
ever set foot on campus. 

By continuing to apply 100% of Lottery funds to education,  
we can continue these trends and keep progressing toward making  
Kentucky’s workforce the envy of every other state in the nation.  
I remain confident we will achieve this goal.

Mark F. Sommer 
Chair 
Kentucky Lottery 
Corporation 

Sales for the Kentucky Lottery’s online channel 
overall rose from $10.3 million in FY18 to $26.8 
million in FY19. That’s a 160% increase. 

The primary driver in these results was sales in 
the Instant Play category, which shot up from 
$10.3 million to $17.3 million, a 68% increase.  
More than 52 Instant Play games were available 
to players in FY19 (up from 34 the previous year), 
and for the first time a game at the $20 price 
point was offered. A new offering was having a 
50X The Cash online game at the same time a 
50X The Cash Scratch-off ticket was for sale at 
retail, providing players with a comprehensive 
omnichannel experience. 

Product Share
FY 2019

INTERNET SALES 
CONTINUE TO GROW

WIN PLACE SHOW 
0.01%

ILOTTERY INSTANT PLAY 
1.54%

$1 GAMES 
1.97%

$2 GAMES 
4.28% $3 GAMES 

2.26%

$10 GAMES 
13.68%

$5 GAMES 
16.22%

$20 GAMES 
12.05%

$25 GAMES 
4.84%

$30 GAMES 
3.92%

KY CASH BALL 
1.07%

KY QUICK BUCKS 
0.11%

PICK 4 
3.95%

PICK 3 
13.27%

MEGA MILLIONS 
5.59%

5 CARD CASH 
0.61%

KENO 
7.46%

LUCKY FOR LIFE 
0.66%

POWERBALL 
6.51%
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THE KENTUCKY LOTTERY

Turns 30
In the early morning of April 4th 
1989, then-Governor Wallace 
Wilkinson stepped in front of a 
huge wall of cameras and micro-
phones at the Thorntons gas 
station on Preston Highway in 
Louisville. He walked to the 
cash register, handed over $3 
and bought the first two tick-
ets sold for the brand-new 
Kentucky Lottery.

Neither of the two tickets 
Wilkinson bought that 
morning turned out to 
be winners. However, 
after $20 billion in sales 
during the past 30 years, 
Kentucky Lottery play-
ers have received over 
$12 billion in prizes.

“Thanks to our incredible network of 
retailers and the confidence the people of Kentucky 
have shown in our games, we’ve been able to achieve 
significant growth and to support a variety of programs 
in the Commonwealth over the past three decades,” 
said KLC’s President and CEO Tom Delacenserie. “We 
know Kentucky’s most deserving students are count-
ing on us, and our mission of ‘fueling imagination 
and funding education’ is more important than ever.”

Close to 3,200 Kentucky Lottery retailers have shared 
$1.28 billion in commissions. Lottery products not 
only provide a source of income through commissions 
and bonuses, they also help drive people into stores 
to buy tickets.

“Retailers are proud to be a vital partner in the success 
of the Kentucky Lottery over the past 30 years,” said 
Tod Griffin, Kentucky Grocers & Convenience Store 
Association (KGCSA) executive director. “Lottery tick-
ets continue to be a value-added sales opportunity 
for thousands of retailers across the Commonwealth.”

For nearly two decades, Lottery proceeds have been 
dedicated to college scholarship and grant programs 
administered by the Kentucky Higher Education 
Assistance Authority (KHEAA). 

“Providing Kentucky families 
with the necessary educa-
tion and training to compete 
in today’s global economy 
is the best investment the 
Commonwealth can make 
for the future,” said Gene 
Hutchins, KHEAA executive 
director.  “The Kentucky 
Lottery continues to be a 
critical partner in provid-
ing the needed resources 
to fulfill that commitment.”

NEW LOGO UNVEILED
Just after the calendar flipped over to 2019, 
the Kentucky Lottery unveiled a new logo that 
better represented its roots in the Bluegrass.

The new art, developed by Louisville advertis-
ing agency Bandy Carroll Hellige (BCH), was 
specifically designed to connect the Kentucky 
Lottery and Kentucky itself. 

“We want consumers to think about the fun of 
the games and feel good about the lottery’s 
dedication to the state,” said Gary Sloboda, 
BCH partner and executive creative direc-
tor. “This new logo effectively reinforces that 
Kentucky is the focus of the lottery’s mission. 
We played around with a variation of designs 
and colors, but nothing spoke to us quite like 
the thoroughbred.”

Retailers are proud to be a vital  

partner in the success of the Kentucky Lottery  

over the past 30 years



WHERE’S ALL THAT Money GO, ANYWAY?
Everyone from retailers to elected 

officials will tell you this is one of 

the questions they’ve heard most 

frequently from players. So of the 

more than $5.4 billion earned 

for the Commonwealth since 1989, 

where’s it gone?

GENERAL FUND:
From 1989 through 1999, a total of 
approximately $1.5 billion went to 
the General Fund.

SEEK SCHOOL FUNDING:
For two of those years (1993-1994) $214 million of this 
General Fund money went to the Support Educational 
Excellence in Kentucky (SEEK) program to support 
elementary and secondary education in the state. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
TRUST FUND:
From 1999 to 2003, $21 million 
in unclaimed lottery prizes was 
directed to this program used to 
help build nearly 2,770 housing 
units for low-income Kentuckians 
in all 120 counites.

VETERANS’ BONUSES:
For the Lottery’s first three years 
(1989 - 1991), the General Assembly 
used proceeds to fund $32 million 
in recognition bonuses to Kentucky 
veterans of the Vietnam War. 
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LITERACY DEVELOPMENT:
From 2000 to 2018, the Collaborative 
Center for Literacy Development at 
the University of Kentucky received 
$54 million to promote reading skills 
among children and adults across the 
Commonwealth.

COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIP  
AND GRANT PROGRAMS:
The largest chunk of proceeds – around 
$3.6 billion – has gone to fund programs 
to help Kentucky students stay home to 
attend college. Lottery proceeds began 
shifting to college scholarship and grant 
programs in 1999. These proceeds 
have funded every dime of the popu-
lar Kentucky Educational Excellence 
Scholarship (KEES) program ever 
awarded. Our proceeds are also dedi-
cated to the need-based College Access 
Program and Kentucky Tuition Grants. 
We also fund the Work Ready Kentucky 
Scholarship Program and the Dual 
Credit Program.



Scratch-offs sales in FY19 rose $56.1 million 
(9.2%) to $669.2 million. 

The largest amount of sales occurred at the 
$20 price point, with an increase of $59.2 
million from FY18. These $20 tickets also 
posted the largest percentage sales gain 
(76.6%) for the fiscal year. The newly created 
$30 price point posted significant sales out 
of the gate, finishing with $44.3 million in 
sales for the year.

One of the key reasons for the growth pat-
tern was the continuation of game families. 
First started with tickets available in FY18, 
the family line up was expanded to the “X 
The Cash” brand. These families all have sim-
ilar play styles and graphics, which enabled 
marketing that covered tickets at multiple 
price points. “X The Cash” had games at the 
$1, $2, $5, $10 and $20 price points.

This growth was aided by new initiatives 
such as bigger and better prize structures, 
larger top prizes, and more differentiation 
in price points.

Key among these initiatives – and the star of 
the year – was the first $30 Scratch-off ever 
offered, which helped commemorate the 
Lottery’s 30th anniversary. The Break Fort 
Knox ticket launched with four $3 million 
top prizes (the largest Scratch-off prizes ever 

offered in Kentucky). The ticket saw more 
than $8 million in sales in its first week, the 
highest first week sales of any single ticket 
since the lottery’s inception week in April 
1989. The game did so well that it was even-
tually spun into its own family of tickets at 
the $1, $2, $5, $10, $20 and $30 price points.

The Lottery also continued to add to the arse-
nal of Gemini touchscreen vending machines 
in FY19. The front of the device features a 
42-inch touchscreen monitor which displays 
28 Scratch-off games available for purchase. 
Players can also purchase all draw games 
there and have the ability to pick their own 
numbers for Powerball and Mega Millions 
tickets. After 200 of the devices were placed 
in FY18, that number grew to 470 in FY19 – 
with plans to add more in FY20.

In addition to this technology, more tickets 
in retailers meant more sales. A program to 
encourage retailers to increase their facings 
– the number of individual games on display 
– started in FY19. That program added more 
than 109,000 facings (a 10% increase) across 
the state and will continue in FY20. 

For the year, the $20 ticket 100X the Cash 
sold the most in terms of sales dollars ($64.9 
million), while the $2 Crossword ticket sold 
the largest number of physical tickets in 
FY19 at 4.7 million tickets.  

YET AGAIN, SCRATCH-OFFS

Break Records
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SCRATCH-OFFS GET SCIENTIFIC

For more than 29 years, the Kentucky Lottery managed the fulfillment and distribution of 
Scratch-off tickets to more than 3,200 retailers across the Commonwealth. While this system 
worked well, advances in technology within the industry have allowed for new partnerships to 
develop and for new efficiencies. 

In September 2018, the 
Lottery announced an 
expanded partnership 
with Scientific Games. 
Through this partner-
ship , every aspect 
of Kentucky Lottery 
Scratch-off tickets 
– including game devel-
opment and portfolio 
management, ticket 
printing, advanced 
logistics for warehous-
ing and distribution, 
and retail optimization 
–  were to be handled 
by Scientific Games. 
Kentucky is one of 13 states in North America that have taken this  
sales-driving approach for growing Scratch-off ticket revenues. 

At Scientific Games’ new 41,000-square-foot facility in south Louisville, the company’s  
20 full-time employees work to make sure retailers statewide consistently have  
optimum levels of Scratch-off inventory.

 RECORDS BROKEN IN FY19

●   Overall sales - $1,129,655,000
●   Prizes - $724,812,000
●   Cash transfers to the Commonwealth - $272,786,000
●   Payments to retailers - $67,004,000
●   Scratch-off sales - $669,212,000
●   Pick 3 sales - $149,860,000
●   Keno sales - $84,251,000
●   Mega Millions sales - $63,140,000



DRAW

GAMES POWERBALL:
Powerball sales finished the year at $73.5 million, down 5.6% 
($4.4 million) from the previous FY. While Kentucky did not 
have a jackpot winner in FY19, six lucky players matched all 
of the white ball winning numbers but not the Powerball to 
win the game’s second prize of $1 million. Another 38 lucky 
players matched four of the white ball winning numbers 
and the Powerball to win the game’s $50,000 third prize – 
and five of those 38 players had purchased the Power Play 
option, meaning their prize was multiplied even higher.

MEGA MILLIONS:
Mega Millions sales jumped 58.5% in FY19 to $63.1 mil-
lion, a $23.3 million increase. This was due in large part to 
several significant jackpot runs during the year, including a 
Mega Millions record-breaking $1.5 billion run in October 
2018. Kentucky still has not seen a Mega Millions jackpot 
winner, but four players won the game’s second prize of 
$1 million in FY19.

QUICK BUCKS:
First sold in February 2019, Kentucky’s Quick Bucks was 
the first new in-state nightly draw game launched in seven 
years. Much like the Powerball or Mega Millions games, 
Kentucky’s Quick Bucks players pick numbers drawn from 
two different machines. Several features of the game make 
it unique, including the ability for players to win additional 
prizes if their numbers are drawn in the same order dis-
played on their tickets, and the ability to place a $5 WHEEL 
bet where players get all five Kentucky Ball numbers on their 
ticket (and are guaranteed a minimum $2 win). Kentucky is 
the first state to ever offer this type of wager. The game 
finished FY19 with $1.2 million in sales.

LUCKY FOR LIFE:
Lucky For Life finished 
FY19 with $7.5 million in 
sales. That’s a $328,000 
decrease (4.2%) from 
FY18. Kentucky had 
five players win the 
game’s second prize 
of $25,000 a year for 
life in FY19.

 

CASH BALL 225:
Cash Ball 225 finished the year with $12.0 million in sales, a 
4.3% ($522,000) increase from the previous year. Sales of the 
game were boosted by the addition of the EZ match feature, 
an add-on game which allows players to win up to $500 at 
the moment they purchase their ticket. There were three 
players who won the game’s top prize of $225,000 in FY19.

 PICK 3 AND PICK 4:
Pick 3, which continues to be the most widely played 
Kentucky Lottery draw game, held steady with a 0.1% sales 
increase from the previous year.  Sales for the game ended 
FY19 at $149.9 million, a $207,000 increase. Pick 4 sales 
increased for the same period, ending up 2.5% at $44.6 
million. That’s a $1.1 million increase from FY18.

5 CARD CASH:
Sales of the 5 Card Cash game ended the year at $6.9 mil-
lion. This was $742,000 (13.1%) more than sales of the game 
in FY18, thanks to enhancements made to the game such 
as the addition of a Sunday drawing and improved overall 
odds. Allowing players to win with a pair of 8’s or better on 
the game’s Instant Win feature. The logo was also refreshed 
and the ticket design was changed so players could better 
understand how to play and win. FY19 saw three  winners 
of the game’s top prize of $100,000. 

KENO: 
Keno sales continued their pat-
tern of growth in FY19, rising 
$1.5 million (1.8%) to $84.3 
million. Sales are expected 
to grow even more in FY20, 
as new dedicated terminals 
are set to be launched in social 
establishments.   

     

DRAW GAME SALES CLOSED THE 

YEAR AT $443.1  MILLION, 

(WHICH INCLUDES $9.4 MILLION 

IN DRAW GAME INTERNET SALES). 

THIS IS A 5.7% INCREASE  

($23.9 MILLION) FROM FY18.
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The Kentucky Lottery awarded a record $724.8 million in prizes in FY19. Here 

are just a few of the thousands and thousands of winning moments we created.
People Really Do Win!

Ashley Eggen of  Elizabethtown - $1,000,000  
Mega Millions 

“ I just sat there a minute.   I thought, wait a second, that’s a million dollars.  I just started screaming. I never thought I’d  
be sitting here.”

Jamie Villa of Louisville, KY  

$100,000 Break Fort Knox 

“ Funny thing is, I’d gone in the store for  

a bottle of water, but left without it. ”  

Robyn Zapp of Jeffersonville, IN & Nikki Wolf  of Crestwood - $1,000,000 Powerball Nikki: “Somebody in Crestwood won a million dollars! ”Robyn (mom): “Oh hell, let me check.”  Mom: “OMG!  Do not say anything, we won a million dollars, and this is not a joke.” 

Kevin Vernay of Paris - $225,000 Cash Ball 225  
(iLottery)

“ I received a winner notification  by email.  Once I read it, I just couldn’t believe it. I’m stunned  and feel blessed. ”

Stephanie Owens of  

Vine Grove, KY - $15,000  

Rainbow Loot Instant Play

“ I thought I was going to  

have a heart attack.”    

Reeda Collins of Leburn, 

KY - $100,000 Mega Jumbo Bucks

“ I didn’t believe my eyes.  On the third 

time of looking at it, I rubbed my eyes  

to make sure I was seeing it right.   

I was in disbelief. ” 

Zikret Hasic of  Bowling Green, KY  

$200,000 Solid Gold Doubler 

“ I couldn’t believe it. I was shaking. ” 

Jessica Ewen of Georgetown, KY - 
$1,000,000  

Millionaire Jumbo Bucks

“ We just found out we are expecting  
our 5th child.  We’ll be using this  
money to purchase a bigger house 

because we’re busting at the seams.  
These are things I didn’t think we’d  

ever be able to do.”   

Patricia Lovelace of Ewing, KY - $250,000 50X The Cash“ I’m a nervous wreck.   I can’t stop shaking.” 
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I know I speak for many other 
college students when I say 

that we are so thankful for this 
money being used in a very 

effective way.  It’s an invest-
ment in the future leaders of 

Kentucky. 

Patrick Adkins
RECENT GRADUATE, 

LINDSEY WILSON COLLEGE 
KEES/KTG RECIPIENT

Being a recipient of the 
KEES program has allowed 

me to not have to worry 
about paying for tuition, 
which in return has given 

me incredible opportunities. 
I am truly grateful for the 

KEES program and all it does 
for students like me. 

Elizabeth Lyons
WESTERN KENTUCKY  
UNIVERSITY JUNIOR 

KEES RECIPIENT

KYLOTTERY.COM

FUNDING

  Education .  

  Imagination .  

FUELING

Kentucky Lottery proceeds fund a variety of college scholarship and 
grant programs. The most notable among them is the KEES pro-
gram, which for 19 years has been solely funded by Lottery proceeds. 
These profits also pay for the need-based College Access Program 
(CAP) and the KY Tuition Grants (KTG) initiatives. In addition, Lottery 
proceeds fund the Work Ready KY Scholarship which helps students 
go to college to study in-demand professions, and the Dual Credit 
Program which allows students to earn college credits while still in 
high school. Here are just a few examples of the impact made by 

these dollars over the last 19 years.

$3,400,000,000  
in Kentucky Lottery proceeds have funded 

college scholarship and grant programs.



KYLOTTERY.COM

I received KEES money while 
attending UPike.  The funds 
helped me stay in state to 

attend a private university. 

Rachel Lucas
RECENT GRADUATE, 

UNIVERSITY OF PIKEVILLE 
KEES RECIPIENT

Without these scholarships, 
my college experience would 

likely look much different than 
it does currently, and such 

financial aid will allow me to 
graduate debt free. 

Katie Huffman
UNIVERSITY OF  

KENTUCKY  
SENIOR  

KEES/CAP  
RECIPIENT

It means so much that after all my hard 
work in high school that I was rewarded 

with the funds necessary to continue 
my education with the support of the 

Kentucky Lottery at my side. Jimi Porter
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE  

SOPHOMORE 
KEES, CAP AND DUAL CREDIT  

RECIPIENT
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KEES and CAP saved me from having 
to take out multiple loans that I would 

probably spend years paying back. 

Lauren Bauer
MOREHEAD STATE UNIVERSITY  

SENIOR 
KEES/CAP RECIPIENT



The Kentucky Lottery is a founding 
member of the Kentucky Council on 
Problem Gambling (KYCPG).  The 
council was formed in 1995 to edu-
cate the community about problem 
and compulsive gambling, offer 
training to counselors interested in 
treating gambling disorders and offer 
financial assistance for treatment to 
those wanting help.  

Managed in conjunction with the 
KYCPG, the 1-800-GAMBLER hot-
line is staffed 24/7 by professionals 
trained in problem and compulsive 

gambling issues. Anyone with any 
sort of gambling problem can call the 
number for information, guidance and 
referrals to treatment programs and 
Gamblers Anonymous. If people don’t 
want to speak with someone for more 

information, they can send a text to 
1-800-GAMBLER to interact with a 
counselor. They can also go to the 
lottery’s website at www.kylottery.
com, click on the “Play Responsibly” 
button at the bottom of the page, and 
be taken to a link where they can con-
duct an online chat with a counselor. 
These services are available 24 hours 
a day, seven days a week.

The Kentucky Lottery was the first 
U.S. lottery to hold all three respon-
sible gambling certifications offered 
in the worldwide industry.

PLAY RESPONSIBLY  

CORPORATE SOCIAL Responsibility

Play Responsibly 
Billboards:

The Kentucky Lottery continued the “Play 
Responsibly” billboard campaign in FY19. 
Billboards across the Commonwealth 
shared the message along with the 
1-800-GAMBLER phone number. In total, 
35 billboards landed more than 9.2 million 
impressions. The campaign is slated to be 
continued in FY20.

KYLOTTERY.COM

 
For 25 consecutive years, the KLC has achieved the highest form of 
recognition in governmental accounting and financial reporting. The 
KLC once again earned in FY19 the Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting from the Government Finance Officers 
Association of the United States and Canada.  The award recognizes 
organizations that demonstrate a spirit of full disclosure and clearly 
communicate their financial story. The KLC was the second lottery in 
North America to receive this award, and only one other U.S. lottery has 
received this designation more often than the KLC. 

     FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Kentucky Lottery Corporation 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 
June 30, 2019 and 2018  

(dollars in thousands)

   
  2019    2018

ASSETS       
Current Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents   $28,547  $17,682 
Cash and cash equivalents, annuitants       2,600      2,600 
Investments at fair value, current portion      1,623      1,836 
Accounts receivable, net    37,269    31,628 
Prepaid PowerPlay License, current portion           45          67 
Other assets        718              948 
       Total current assets   70,802      54,761

Noncurrent Assets 
Investments at fair value, less current portion    9,138    10,083 
Prepaid PowerPlay License, less current portion          -           45 
Capital assets, net       5,727       5,441 
Deposits with Multi-State Lottery Association      6,127       5,182 
        Total noncurrent assets   20,992     20,751 
        Total assets       91,794     75,512

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities   
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and       
 compensated absences, current portion           5,188      5,981       
Due to the Commonwealth of Kentucky      16,956     6,131  
Estimated prize liability, current portion    38,268   31,061 
  Total current liabilities    60,412    43,173

Noncurrent Liabilities         
Accrued compensated absences, less current portion     1,328     1,136 
Estimated prize liability, less current portion    11,623     12,907 
  Total noncurrent liabilities       12,951     14,043 
 Total liabilities    73,363     57,216

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets      5,727       5,441 
Unrestricted    12,704     12,855

 Net position  $18,431           $18,296

Kentucky Lottery Corporation 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,  

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  

(dollars in thousands)

     
2019      2018

Operating revenues         
Instant games  $669,212 $613,134 
Draw games    443,088   419,126 
iLottery instant play games      17,355     10,252 
Less instant tickets provided as prizes            (111)     (7,309) 
           Total operating revenues  1,129,544        1,035,203

Direct costs 
Prize expense     
     Instant games    471,513           418,862 
     Draw games      240,051    230,337 
     iLottery instant play games        13,248         8,163 
 Total prize expense   724,812     657,362 
Payments to retailers       67,004       61,138 
Draw game vendor expense      13,737       11,370 
Instant ticket costs        8,974         8,474 
 Total direct costs          814,527   738,344 
 
Operating revenues net of direct costs     315,017   296,859 
 
Operating expenses 
Advertising and promotion       11,484       10,268 
Salaries, wages, and benefits        14,913       15,318 
Contracted and professional services          2,440         2,374 
Depreciation          1,202         1,186 
Other general and administrative         1,916       1,769 
Total operating expenses      31,955        30,915

Operating income    283,062    265,944

Non-operating revenue (expense) 
Payments to the Commonwealth of Kentucky   (283,611)  (266,417) 
Investment income         1,049            176 
Interest expense         (566)         (651) 
Other income            201            235            
Total non-operating expense   (282,927)  (266,657)   
             
Change in net position           135         (713)

Net position at beginning of year      18,296     19,009

Net position at end of year      $18,431    $18,296
 
The Corporation has adopted GASB Statement 72, which requires investments to be 
presented at fair value, resulting in an increase of income of approximately $135 in 2019 
and a decrease in income of $713 in 2018, when compared to the historical cost method. 

The above financial information was derived from the annual financial statements.  
The financial audit for the year ended June 30, 2019 was performed by Harding, 
Shymanski & Company, P.S.C. A copy of the completed annual report can be 
downloaded at www.kylottery.com or obtained by writing:  Kentucky Lottery Corporation, 
PR Dept., 1011 W Main Street, Louisville, KY 40202 or by calling (502) 560-1677.

* Payments to the Commonwealth of Kentucky include both payments made and 
payments accrued for transfer to the Commonwealth as of June 30, 2019 and 
June 30, 2018.
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